[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]








[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]


[image: ]

image7.jpeg

image8.jpeg
2.1

7

23
A7

2.4
A8

«lm %’ ﬂ pe

Section A Letters and sounds

Exercises

Write words for the things in the picture in the correct part of the table.
cake apple
{

)

SN 8.4

These words all contain the vowel sound /@/. Make another word with the same consonant sounds,
but changing the vowel sound to /e/.

EXAMPLES pan ... plan =
1at 4 tap
2 mad 5 ran
3 man 6 hat

Listen and circle the word with a different vowel sound.
Exampie black (want) mad hand

1 sad bag salt tap 5 case lake name care
2 far fat map add 6 space change plate square
3 watch catch match land 7 break great heat weight

4 rain said fail train

Then listen again and check.

Listen and circle the word you hear. If you find any of these difficult, go to section D4 Sound pairs
for further practice.

1 Man or men? Did you see the man [ men? (==sound pairs 1)
2 Cap or cup? Have you seen my cap / cup? ound pairs 2)
3 Hat or heart? She put her hand on her hat / heart. =>sound pairs 3)
4 Pain or pen? [D've got a pain / pen in my hand. (=>sound pairs 4)
5 Hay or hair? "There are bugs in this hay / hair. (=>sound pairs 5)

Follow up: Record yourself saying the sentences in 2.4, choosing one of
the two words. Make a note of which words you say. Then listen to your
recording in about two weeks. Is it clear which words you said?

Now go to Unit 22
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Saturday September 13th

Introducing word stress

If a word has more than one syllable, you give stress to one of the syllables, To give it stress,
do one or more of these to the syllable:

» Make it longer. Saturday

S

* Make it louder. >Sat < urday

TN
» Make it higher.

We can show stress with circles: each circle is a syllable and the bigger circle shows which
syllable has the stress. For example, Saturday is Ooo.

Listen to the conversation and listen to the stress patterns of the words in bold type.

A: When do you begin your holiday?
o O Ooo
B: On the thirtieth of August.
Qoo Oo
A: That’s next Saturday!
Ooo
B: We’re leaving in the afternoon.
000

: And when are you coming back?

: Saturday September the thirteenth.
00o 00O
A: Thirtieth?
0o o
B: No, thirteenth!
o O

F >

Different words have different stress patterns (patterns of stressed and unstressed syllables),
Listen to these two- and three-syllable words,

Qo April, thirty, morning, Sunday 000  September, tomorrow, eleventh
00 July, midday, thirteen, today, thirteenth 000  afternoon, seventeen, rwenty-one
Qoo Saturday, thirtieth, yesterday, holiday, seventy

Note: The stress pattern of numbers with ~teen is sometimes different when the word is in a sentence.
For example, the normal stress pattern of nineteen is 00, but when it is followed by a noun, e.q. the
nineteen nineties, nineteen people, the pattern is Oo.

Note: Jonuary and February may be pronounced with the stress patterns Ooo or Dooo.

Stress patterns can help you hear the difference between similar words, for example, numbers
ending in -teen or -ty. Listen to these examples.

00 Oo

thirteen thirty

fourteen forty

Sixteen SIXty

eighteen eighty

nineteen ninety A Note: You can find more about word stress in Units 28 to 31.
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Section B Syllables, words and sentences

Exercises

Write the full words in the correct column, according to their stress pattern.

Men Tues Thu Sat today tomorrow Apr Jul Aug Sept Oct
Nov holiday 2nd 11th 13 30 13th 30th 17 70 afternoon

0o 00 Qoo 000 000
Monday

Write one word from 22.1 in each sentence below. The word must have the stress pattern shown.
Then say the sentences.

.. (Ooo).
.. (Oo0) years old.

1 P'm going to have a party on .
2 My grandfather is

3 1 often sleep for an hour in the ... . (000).

4 My birthday is on the (0Oo) of March.
5 In Europe, the weather is warm in - (00).
6 I left school when I was .. (000).

(00o0).

- (Ooo)?

7 Goodnight. See you ...

8 How long is your summer ...

Find a way from Start to Finish. You may pass a square only if the word has the stress pattern Ooo.
You can move horizontally («>) or vertically ($) only.

START
R T T
eightieth tuwentieth thirtieth September
s ! I
T 2 2 5
tuenty-one thousand yesterday October
18 e f
November sixtieth seventy eleventh
— + }
second fortieth Hirteen seventeen
g ) !
T T T
vacaion Roliday +omorrouw aftermoon
: — B
December Saturday ninetieth L tieth
L e L
FINISH
Listen and circle the number you hear.
1 100 dollars! It only cost 17 / 70 last year! 4 She was born in 1916 / 1960.
2 He was the 14th / 40th President of my country. 5 He was 13 / 30 on his last birthday.
3 The maximum number of people is 15 / 50. 6 She’ll be 18 / 80 in March.

Now go to Unit 42
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‘Was that the question?’ he asked.

Reading aloud: ‘pronouncing punctuation’

Listen to this text. Notice that in speech there are pauses where, in writing, there are
punctuation marks.

I can never guess the weather

right. If T wear a warm shirt, the

weather’s hot. If I wear cool

clothes, there’s a cold wind
When I don’t take my umbrella,
it rains. If I take my umbrella

does it rain? Of course not! Then
I leave it on the bus! Oh well. We
all have our weaknesses, I guess!

A Note: Reading aloud is good pronunciation practice. Don't forget to ‘pronounce the punctuation’

___ & J

Pauses can change the meaning of what we say. Listen to these pairs of sentences and note the
difference in pronunciation.

a It was cold outside. There was snow on the ground.
b It was cold. Outside, there was snow on the ground.

a Was that the question he asked?
b “Was that the question?” he asked.

a | got up, quickly got dressed, and went downstairs.
b 1 got up quickly, got dressed, and went downstairs.

We need to use pauses to give us time to think, and to give the listener time to take in the
information. Listen to this address and note that there are pauses where there are line breaks and
where there are gaps in the telephone number. Notice also that when the speaker spells her
surname and email address, she divides the letters into groups.

Linda Wharton
29 Bolton Road
Wigan
Lancashire
WI6 9FT
England

Tel: 090 827 7365
email: linwar@applegroove.com

A Note: Practise saying the spelling of your own name. Decide how you will group the letters, if your name

92

is long.
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Section C Conversation

Exercises

Read this weather forecast aloud, ‘pronouncing the punctuation’ Record yourself if you can.
Then listen and compare.

And for Friday, well, another wintry day in all
parts of the region. Temperatures near freezing in
many places, and along the coast, the wind will
make it feel very cold indeed. Inland, some snow
on the hills, and there may be fog in the valleys.
If you're out and about driving, watch out for
those icy roads! And for the weekend? Well, we're
not expecting much change, I'm afraid. And that's
all from me. Goodnight.

The texts below are really two sentences, but the punctuation is missing. The two sentences are
divided before or after the underlined expression. Listen and draw one line / to show where the
sentences are divided.

Exampie  They’re leaving 7 soon it'll be quieter.

1 There was nothing inside it was empty.

2 We walked carefully downstairs it was dark.

3 I watched him silently he opened the drawer.

4 The rain didn’t stop the next day it just carried on.

5 The weather was hot at the weekend it was 40 degrees.
6 Isaw her clearly she was hungry.

7 It was cold last night the roads were icy.

Follow up: Read the sentences above aloud, once with the sentence break before the underlined expression,
then again with the sentence break after it.

Listen and write the name, address and contact details that you hear.

Follow up: Read out the information you wrote above. Try to put the pauses exactly where they were in the
recording you heard. Then listen again and compare.

Say your own name, address and contact details. Record it if possible. Now go to Unit 3
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Bye, buy
Introducing letters and sounds

In writing, words are made of letters. In speech, words are made of sounds. Letters are not
always the same as sounds. For example, the words key and car begin with the same sound, but
the letters are different. We can see this clearly if we read the two words in phonemic symbols:
ki, fkaz/. In the examples below, word pairs have the same pronunciation but different spelling:

buy bye sun son
weak week weigh  way
too two. write right

Note: There are some exercises to help you learn the phonemic symbols in Section D1.

There are two kinds of sounds: consonant sounds (C) and vowel sounds (V). For example, in
duck, there are three sounds, consonant-vowel-consonant (CVC). The number of sounds in a
word is not usually the same as the number of letters. We can see this if we write the word using
phonemic symbols (see Section D1). For example, duck is /dak/.

Writers often play with the sounds in words. For example, if they are finding a name for a
cartoon character, they might:

« repeat the first sound, for example Donald Duck.

« repeat the final sound or sounds (this is called rhyme), for example Ronald McDonald.

Listen to these examples of names and expressions with sound-play. Notice that the writer is
playing with the sound, not the spelling. For example, in Dennis the Menace, the last three
sounds of the words are the same, but the spelling is completely different.

Mickey Mouse

Rudolf the red-nosed reindeer

Dennis the Menace

Bugs Bunny

news and views

rock and roll

wine and dine

While the cat’s away, the mice will play.

There are probably some sounds in English which do not exist in your language, and others
which are similar but not exactly the same. This can make it difficult to hear and make the
distinction between two similar words in English.

Listen to these pairs. Are any of them difficult for you?

boat—vote  hit—heat  so—show  sung—sun  wine—vine  wet—wait

Note: To find out which sounds are usually easy or difficult for speakers of your language,
see Section D3 Guide for speakers of specific languages.
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Section A Letters and sounds

Exercises

In this story, there are 12 incorrect words. The correct word is pronounced the same as the incorrect
one, but the spelling is different. Correct them using words from the box.

son some meat way threw pears sent week buy piece road two

How many sounds are there in each word? Write the order of consonant sounds (C) and
vowel sounds (V).

EXAMPLE

night ...€YC. __ (three sounds: first a consonant, then a vowel and finally another consonant)
1 dog 4 gogilla

2 rabbit 5 snake ..

3 frog ... 6 bee

Listen to these possible names of cartoon animals. Do they have the same first sounds? (Write A.)
Do they rhyme? (Write B.)

EXAMPLE Sam the lamb 8.

1 Phil the fox ... 5 Polly the parrot ...

2 Mary the canary ....... 6 Deborah the zebra ..

3 Ida the spider ... 7 Myrtle the turtle ...

4 Claire the bear ... 8 Kitty the cat ...

Listen to these sounds. Do you have a similar sound in your language? If you do, write a tick (v).
1 /f/ (shoe) ... 5 /d3/ (June) ...

2 /3 (gicl) .. 6 /au/ (soap) ...

3 /x/ (hat) ... 7 10/ (thing) ...

4 /2 (200) .. 8 NV (life) ...

Now go to Unit 21
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Introducing syllables

We can divide a word into one or more syllables. For example mum has one syllable, mother has
two syllables and grandmother has three syllables. A syllable is a group of one or more sounds.
The essential part of a syllable is a vowel sound (V). Some syllables are just one vowel sound.
For example, these words have one syllable, and the syllable is just one vowel sound:

eye /ail, owe /ovl.

A syllable can have consonant sounds (C) before the V, after the V or before and after the V.
Here are some more examples (they are all words of one syllable).

cv Ve cve

go /gau] if [if] ten [ten/

my [maif egg [eg/ nose [navz/
know /nau/ ice fais/ mouth [mauff
weigh [wei/ eight fert/ knife [naif/

Bl

B2

Note: There may be more than one C before or after the V. (See Units 24, 25)

Remember that letters are not the same as sounds. For example, the consonant letters W and Y
are not consonant sounds if they come after the vowel sound in the syllable e.g. saw, say. They
are part of the vowel sound. In some accents, for example South East English, the same is true
for the consonant letter R. Here are some more examples. They are words of one syllable and
they all have the pattern CV.

how /hav/ law /lo/  pay Ipe/  why /way/ car /kay/ hair /hea/

Some people use the word syllable to talk about the parts of a written word. But in this book,
the word syllable is used to talk about the pronunciation of words, not the writing. For example,
in writing we can divide ‘chocolate’ into three parts like this: cho-co-late. But when we say the
word, we pronounce only two syllables, like this: chocolate /t [pk.lot/. (The dot shows where the
two syllables are divided.) A number of other words may be pronounced with fewer syllables
than in writing. Listen to these examples.

different /'dif .rant/ interesting /'m.tras.tin/
comfortable /'kamf.ta.bal/  secretary /'sek.ro.tri/

chocolate /'t [ok.lat/
general /'dzen.ral/

The first syllable in these words has the same three sounds, but in the opposite order:
kitchen /'kit[.1n/ — chicken /'t [1k.in/.

If a sentence has similar-sounding syllables like this in it, it may be difficult to say.
These sentences are called ‘tongue-twisters’. Listen to this example.

Richard checked the chicken in the kitchen.

A Note: You can find more about syllables in Units 24 to 27.

50
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Section C Conversation

Exercises

In each of the sentences below, one of the words is written wrongly. It is written wrongly because
that's what it sounds like in the accent of the speaker. All the accents are different from standard,
British English. Listen and guess from the context which word is written wrongly and correct it.

EXAMPLE  She’s a-sider of romantic novels. ... 404er.
1 Read about it in the noose papers. ...

2 She went to hospital *cause she had art problems.
3 We watched TV and den we went to bed.
4 1 want to tank you for your help. ...

5 They were jailed for robin a bank. ...

6 With a bit of look, we'll win this game. .......

7 Can you old the umbrella while I get my keys out? ..

Listen to these dialogues and fill in the missing words. Then listen again and say B's lines.

1
A: Can I help you?

B: Yes, I'd like to see... I'm SOFTY, .o

do you pronounce this name?
A: O’Shaughnessy. Doctor O’Shaughnessy.

B: Yes, Pd ....oiniiummnme t0 566 Doctor
O’Shaughnessy, please.
2 3
A: My name’s Mark. A: My surname’s Vaugn.
B: ey Mlike, you say? B: Sorry, could you ... . that, please?
A: No, Mark. M-A-R-K. A: Vaugn.
B: Oh, I'see. You don't .........ccnce the R B: Vaugn? How do you ... that?
A: No, not in my accent. A: V-A-U-G-N.

B: Oh yes, I've seen that name before!

Listen. Reply to each sentence you hear using one of the expressions below. Number the expressions
in the order you use them.

... Sorry, could you repeat that, please?

. Sorry, I don’t understand.

<. How do you pronounce that?

e Can you speak more slowly, please?

Now go to Unit 2
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